### STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 1991 No. 2625

### **ARMS CONTROL**

# The Arms Control and Disarmament (Inspections) Act 1991 (Guernsey) Order 1991

Made - - - - 19th November 1991 Coming into force in accordance with article 1

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 19th day of November 1991 Present,

The Queen's Most Excellent Majesty in Council

Her Majesty, in pursuance of section 6(4) of the Arms Control and Disarmament (Inspections) Act 1991(1), is pleased, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Arms Control and Disarmament (Inspections) Act 1991 (Guernsey) Order 1991 and shall come into force on the day on which sections 1 to 5 of the Arms Control and Disarmament (Inspections) Act 1991 come into force in accordance with an order under section 6(2) of that Act.
- **2.** The Arms Control and Disarmament (Inspections) Act 1991 shall extend to the Bailwick of Guernsey with the modifications specified in the Schedule to this Order (being modifications which appear to Her Majesty to be appropriate).

G. I. de Deney Clerk of the Privy Council

#### SCHEDULE Article 2

# MODIFICATIONS IN THE EXTENSION OF THE ARMS CONTROL AND DISARMAMENT (INSPECTIONS) ACT 1991 TO THE BAILWICK OF GUERNSEY

- 1. Any reference to a provision of the Arms Control and Disarmament (Inspections) Act 1991 shall be construed, unless the contrary intention appears, as a reference to it as it has effect in the Bailwick of Guernsey.
- **2.** For any reference to the United Kingdom, except in the expression "Her Majesty's Government in the United Kingdom", there shall be substituted a reference to the Bailwick of Guernsey.
  - **3.** In section 1(2) at the end there shall be added the word "and" and the following paragraph:
    - "(d) "officer of police" means
      - (i) in relation to Guernsey, Herm and Jethou, a member of the salaried police force of the Island of Guernsey and, within the limits of his jurisdiction, a member of the special constabulary of the Island of Guernsey,
      - (ii) in relation to Alderney, a member of the said police force and a member of any police force that may be established by the States of Alderney, and
    - (iii) in relation to Sark, the Constable, the Vingtenier and a member of the salaried police force of the Island of Guernsey.".
  - **4.** In section 2(4)(b) and (6), for "constable" there shall be substituted "officer of police".
  - **5.** In section 3—
    - (a) in subsection (1)(a), for "constable" there shall be substituted "officer of police"; and
    - (b) subsection (3) shall be omitted.
  - **6.** In section 4—
    - (a) in subsection (1), after "licence" there shall be inserted "or lease"; and
    - (b) for subsection (2) there shall be substituted the following subsection:
      - "(2) In subsection (1)—

"Crown land" means land in which there is a Crown interest; and

"private interest" means an interest which is not a crown interest;

and for this purpose "Crown interest" means an interest—

- (a) belonging to Her Majesty in right of the Crown, or
- (b) belonging to the States of Guernsey, the States of Alderney or the Chief Pleas of Sark."
- 7. In section 5—
  - (a) in subsections (1) and (2), after "as are enjoyed" there shall be inserted "under United Kingdom law";
  - (b) in subsection (7) at the end of the definition of "enactment" there shall be added the words ", an Order in Council ratifying a Projet de Loi approved by, and an Ordinance of, the States of Guernsey or the States of Alderney or the Chief Pleas of Sark and any statutory instrument made under any such Order in Council or Ordinance".
- **8.** In section 6, subsections (2) to (4) shall be omitted.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

### **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order extends the Arms Control and Disarmament (Inspections) Act 1991 to the Bailwick of Guernsey with the modifications specified in the Schedule to the Order.